made using the Manager’s card were made during working hours. If the Manager had examined
receipts, he would have known the Clerk was using his purchasing card for personal purposes.

There were 3 instances where receipts seemed to be tampered with so that the items purchased
were not clear. On one of these receipts totaling $236.39, the Clerk recorded the purchase as
office supplies for ERP folders on the purchasing card log. We obtained a copy of the receipt
from the supplier and found that the actual purchases included capri pants, jeans, boy’s pants,
and graphic tee shirts.

We examined office communicator records and found that the Clerk’s spouse, a Manitoba
government employee who has since resigned, seemed to be aware of the personal expenses. For
several of the personal items purchased by the Clerk, using her Manager’s purchasing card, we
found that the Clerk and her spouse discussed the transactions either before or after the purchase.

Summary of financial irregularities
Figure 1 is a summary of our detailed audit findings from our examination of the purchasing
card transactions for the 2 staff of the Northern Airports office.

Figure 1: Detailed audit findings (Purchasing cards)

 Manager Clerk Total

Total legitimate & supported $ 16,271 $ 14,270 $ 30,541

Financial irregularities:
Unsupported expenses $ 3,721 $ 10,228 $ 13,949
Missing receipts -  22,460  22,460
Personal expenses  248  37,314  37,562
Personal expenses incurred by the Clerk
using the Manager’s p-card

-  2,234  2,234

Prohibited expenses  2,517  5,379  7,896
Total financial irregularities $ 6,486 $ 77,615 $ 84,101

For the records we were able to audit, the Clerk incurred over $39,000 of personal expenses on
these 2 purchasing cards. We do not know the amount of personal expenses for the missing
receipts totaling $22,460. Most of the personal expenses ($37,314) were incurred by the Clerk on

Northern Airports and Marine Operations

March 2014 Office of the Auditor General – Manitoba402

W
eb

 v
er

si
on

her assigned purchasing card. We classified these expenses as personal because in our view, they
had no legitimate business purpose. Personal expenses included prepaid credit cards, gift cards,